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HE ENCLAVE AT DEER C

Developed by:
HENDERSON INVESTMENTS, LLC

11691 FALL CREEK ROAD, SUITE 210

Indianapolis, Indiana 46256

Phone: (317) 501-9172
Contact Person: Richard Henderson
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UTILITY CONTACTS

Citizens Energy Group (Water & Sanitary)
2150 Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46202

Contact: Brad Hostetler ' ' ' '

Ph: (317) 927-4351

\

NineStar Connect

2243 East Main Street
Greenfield, Indiana 46140
Contact: Eric Meyer

Ph: (317) 323-2074 THE ENCLAVE AT DEER CROSSING
LAND DESCRIPTION
Comcast A . . - o
part of the West Half of the Northwest Quarter of Section 23, Township 17 North, Range 05 East of the Second Principal Meridian,
5330 East 65th. Street Vernon Township, Hancock County, Indiana, this description prepared by: Bruce E. Strack, Indiana LS 20200057, working for
Indianapolis, Indiana 46220 Stoeppelwerth and Associates, Inc. as part of Project 102300 certified on April 21, 2022, being more particularly described as follows:

Contact: Matt Stringer
Ph: (317) 774-3384

Commencing at the Northwest corner of said Half-Quarter Section; thence South 00 degrees 05 minutes 50 seconds West, along the
West line thereof, a distance of 1,966.14 feet to the Southwest corner of Deer Crossing, Section Four, per plat thereof recorded as
Instrument Number 050000802 in Plat Cabinet C, Slide 190 in the Office of the Hancock County Recorder, and the POINT OF
Vectren Energy BEGINNING of this description; thence North 89 degrees 12 minutes 15 seconds East, along the South line of said Subdivision, a
distance of 1,333.86 feet to the East line of said Half-Quarter Section; thence South 00 degrees 05 minutes 52 seconds West, along said
201 West South Street line, a distance of 326.47 feet to the Southeast corner of the land described in Instrument Number 202017693 in said Recorder's Office;

Greenﬁeld, Indiana 46140 thence South 89 degrees 12 minutes 15 seconds West, along the South line of said land, a distance of 1,333.86 feet to the West line of
- Ni i said Half-Quarter Section; thence North 00 degrees 05 minutes 50 seconds East, along said line, a distance of 326.47 feet to the Point

Contact: Nick Dearing

Ph: (765) 648-3246 of Beginning, Containing 9.996 acres, more or less.
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SOILS MAP
Map Unit: Br - Brookston silty clay loam (N.T.S.)

Br--Brookston silty clay loam

This poorly drained soil has a seasonal high watertable above the surface or within 1.0 ft. and is in
depressions. Slopes are 0 to 2 percent. The native vegetation is water tolerant grasses and hardwoods.
The surface layer is silty clay loam and has moderate or high organic matter content (2.0 to 5.0
percent). Permeability is moderately slow (0.2 to 0.6 in/hr) in the most restrictive layer above 60
inches. Available water capacity is high (10.0 inches in the upper 60 inches).The pH of the surface
layer in non-limed areas is 6.1 to 7.3. This soil is hydric. Wetness is a management concern for crop
production. This soil responds well to tile drainage.

Map Unit: Crosby silt loam-Urban land complex, 0 to 2 percent slopes

CrA--Crosby silt loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes

This is a somewhat poorly drained soil and has a seasonal high watertable at 0.5 to 2.0 ft. and is on
rises on uplands. Slopes are 0 to 2 percent. The native vegetation is hardwoods. The surface layer is
silt loam and has moderately low or moderate organic matter content (1.0 to 3.0 percent). Permeability
is very slow (< 0.06 in/hr) in the most restrictive layer above 60 inches. Available water capacity is
moderate (6.2 inches in the upper 60 inches).The pH of the surface layer in non-limed areas is 5.1 to
6.0. Droughtiness and wetness are management concerns for crop production. This soil responds well
to tile drainage.

Map Unit: MmB2- Miami silt loam, 2 to 6 percent slopes, eroded

This moderately well drained soil has a seasonal high watertable at 2.0 to 3.5 ft. and is on sideslopes
and rises on uplands. Slopes are 2 to 6 percent. The native vegetation is hardwoods. The surface layer
is silt loam and has moderately low organic matter content (1.0 to 2.0 percent). Permeability is very
slow(< 0.06 in/hr) in the most restrictive layer above 60 inches. Available water capacity is low (5.9
inches in the upper 60 inches). The pH of the surface layer in non-limed areas is 5.1 to 6.0.
Droughtiness and water erosion are management concerns for crop production.

DESIGN DATA
22 LOTS
9.996 AC. =2.20 LOTS/ACRE
W. BUCK STONE DRIVE 672.24 L.F.
TOTAL 672.24 L.F.
THE ENCLAVE AT
DEER CROSSING COMMON AREA INDEX
LOT INDEX C.A#1 83,464 sq. .
TOTAL 22 C.A#2 10,439 sq. ft.
93,903 sq. ft.
TOTALS
2.156 Ac.
PLANS PREPARED BY:

STOEPPELWERTH & ASSOCIATES, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS
7965 E. 106TH STREET, FISHERS, INDIANA 46038
PHONE: (317)-849-5935

FAX: (317)-849-5942

CONTACT PERSON: KEITH R. GILSON

EMAIL: kgilson@stoeppelwerth.com

LANS CERTIFIED BY: SOwier g,
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BENCHMARK NOTE: . | m
ORIGINATING BENCHMARK: NOTES: GENERAL NOTES LEGEND S
— — Hancock County Benchmark N-17: A disk set in the top of the Northeast wing wall of a single span bridge 1. ALL OFF-SITE DRAIN TILES SHALL BE TIED INTO THE _ & _
T.0.B=834.00 60.00" T.0.B=834.00 gppr;)lxi1f1‘1tellltell§\1I 50hfeetd N(;‘rttfl;l otf Cguntl}l/ Road 900 North along County Road 700 West, approximately 0.8 feet glg}]::/;f]g\syg]zof/[%%%%ﬁz%%%%%liggigsi’?gggb% FA(I)\$D/OR PROPOSED STORM SYSTEM OF THIS SECTION (WHERE EXISTING SANITARY SEWER
0. . outh of the North end of the headwall. APPLICABLE S &
V4 b\ ELEV=822.30 (NAVD 88} ANY STREET WHICH DOES NOT MEET ALL TOWN STANDARDS. ) EF - EXISTING STORM SEWER
2. TOP OF FOUNDATIONS ARE TO BE A MINIMUM OF FIFTEEN W -— —  EXISTING WATER LINE
833.30 SITE TBMS: ALL TRUNCATED DOME PLATES SHALL BE BLACK. (15) INCHES ABOVE STREET GRADE. TOP OF FOUNDATIONS
. ; ; : o di ARE TO BE AT LEAST SIX (6) INCHES ABOVE FINISHED — — — —
CROSS SECTION EBM #IRA gl;toi;]:;reton top of the West end of the median curb at the intersection West Winding Bend and A 4" YELLOW THERMOPLASTIC MARKING SHALL BE APPLIED TO GRADE. (6) 870 EXISTING CONTOUR
ounty foa o THE TOP OF THE CURB ADJACENT TO ANY FIRE HYDRANT FOR A P PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER
LAKE 4 P 0D DISTANGE O Iy ROV IVDRANE T T U oA TN . .
( Z
EMERGENCY SPILL WAY TBM #2: A railroad spike in the first utility pole North of Briarhill Drive, on the West side of County Road 700 STANDARD PROCTOR TEST METHOD. L - PROPOSED STORM SEWER - %
West, approximately 63 feet North of the centerline of Briarhill Drive. E =
NO SCALE FLEV-834.89 (NAVD 88) UTILITY CROSSINGS 870 PROPOSED CONTOUR g 3
w PROPOSED WATER LINE =
TBM #3: The top of the North bonnet bolt of the fire hydrant approximately 200 feet South of the centerline of CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY DEPTHS OF ALL EXISTING ONSITE 8
Briarhill Drive, on the West side of County Road 700 West. UTILITIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION TO CONFIRM THERE IS NOT >o000 PROPOSED SWALE <
ELEV=837.05 (NAVD 88) ANY CONFLICTS WITH OTHER UTILITIES, STORM SEWERS OR ﬁ
i STREETS. CONFLICTS AFTER CONSTRUCTION BEGINS ARE PROPOSED LAKE NORMAL POOL &
SOLELY THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY. °o0o0 ELEVATION =
=
X 2]
2 YEAR ELEV.=831.05 EARTHWORK NOTES 7485 PROPOSED GRADE ELEVATION E
10 YEAR ELEV.=832.05 1. EXCAVATION
100 YEAR ELEV.=833.30 o LAKE - LAKE - PROPOSED 5' SIDEWALK (BY HOME
T.0.B. ELEV =834.00 T.0.B. ELEV =834.00 / / A. Excavated material that is suitable may be used for fills. All BUILDER) é
6 6 6" 48" 6" 6" 54" 6" unsuitable material and all surplus excavated material not required (DEVELOPER SHALL INSTALL SIDEWALKS ALONG S
1 1§p% GALVENIZED OR , GALVENIZED OR : shall be removed from the site. ALL COMMON AREAS)
_ CAST IRON CAST IRON )
N.P. %%9.72 TRASH GUARD TRASI GUARD B. Provide and place any additional fill material from offsite as may PROPOSED CURB w/ 6" UNDERDRAIN a =
ELEV.=828.22 ELEV.=828.22 — Do e(ad _ a'Sa=le=lg= be necessary to produce the grades required on plans. Fill obtained E g
2 ‘e e ‘e g} 2 v e v g} from offsite shall be of quality as specified for fills herein and the | RISER &)
6 3 3 6 o o] source approved by the Developer. It will be the responsibility of L :\B PROPOSED 6" SUB-SURFACE DRAIN
1 1 L——‘ : Od = : O)d - - T~
WIDE WIDE CK/ CP(_/ the Contractor for any costs for fill needed. \\“\\\ullllu,, ",
\\ 4,
SAFETY SAFETY — —) — _) OWLLER 4,
1NN NP 4NN g L T n iy 10, | Resane SR,
_ - T - F ; 750.2 S K G %
BOTTOM=813.72 L _) = - _) A All trjes afnd stum?s S?all be ren%oved fr(()lmtareas t(})lbﬁ OCfl]:l)pled by MFPeTE o MINIMUM FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION 3 Q E N 5\0 _.¢ ’E
CROSS SECTION e 4 : s o o or e e Toes nd st sl o e | sovtovestapnenrarae || £ £ Now o L2
[} = . — . H -
5 - _g = ¢ c%_ _3 - ER HE-
: ] o : ) a 3. PROTECTION OF TREES _ zZ % io 5
LAKE #4 q._ > z d._ x o MFF=750.0  \INIMUM FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION IS 255, SIATE OF F&§
TA"TAM — % © S ‘7% A. The Contractor shall, at the direction of the Developer, endeavor to BASED OFF OF THE FOLLOWING 2, O D]A\\\h..-’ \é(/ $
4 / / / - — 4 / / / ] save and protect trees of value and worth which do not impair CRITERIA: ’f,,’ 5‘57 O E$ \\\\‘
C_ __'(J <'_ :KJ construction of improvements as designed. 1. 12" (1.0 ABOVE THE NEAREST 0 E"""u. “““\\\‘\
B. In the event cut or fill exceeds 0.5 feet over the root area, the UPSTREAM OR DOWNSTREAM A % = "
ey Od | | | o d | | | : " A SANITARY MANHOLE, WHICHEVER 1S o0-0 7
< = 2 Developer shall be consulted with respect to protective measure to LOWEST = E XS
Vard Tnlet 4. REMOVAL OF TOPSOIL ELEVATION EEmy
e . NOTE: CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ) : 3. 6"(0.5) ABOVE THE MLAG |0 Sz S
, TC: 832.20 : : . NOTE: CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY A.  All topsoil shall be removed from all areas beneath future = é ~
Ph‘\V.P. ! " LAKE PROPER METHOD OF ATTACHING TO LAKE PROPER METHOD OF ATTACHING TO buildi T i 1 shall b .. Z = % o
@ E: 19]'x30"ERCP, Inv=829.08 _» ™S OUTLET STRUCTURE PRIOR TO ™~ OUTLET STRUCTURE PRIOR TO pavements or burlding. Topsoil removal shall be to a minimum MINIMUM LOWEST ADJACENT GRADE s S
« S: 191x30"ERCP, Inv=829.08 o FABRICATION & INSTALLATION FABRICATION & INSTALLATION depth of 6 1pches or to the depth indicated in the geotechmical ) MLAG o a ~ @ N
/ — — — — T report provided by the Developer to be excavated or filled. Topsoil (LAKE / FLOOD PROTECTION) Z < < > =
T T T e —~ s 60" NTS 66" NTS should be stored at a location where it will not interfere with 2 2 e % =
,_!IJ . P ~ End Section LAKE #5 N N :tc:)r;sg;uctlon operations. The topsoil shall be free of debris and T.CE. TREE CONSERVATION EASEMENT % A % : g
> = " " " " " " ‘ ) >
& / W: 19"x30"ERCP, Inv=829.28 2 YR=£830.01 ¥ \ GALVANIZED OR 6 48 6 PROPOSED GRADE GALVANIZED OR 6 o 6 PROPOSED GRADE =B fx 2
x / 10 YR = 830.50 \ CAST IRON CAST IRON 5. UTILITIES B.L. BUILDING SETBACK LINE é z = S =
= TRASH GUARD TRASH GUARD 2 o=
< - 100 YR =832.30 | \} A. Rules and regulation governing the respective utility shall be CA. COMMON AREA [a) E % § % =
oY P & End Section observed in executing all work under this section. R 2 ~
x| € h CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE S: 36"RCP. InvE829.15 TOP ELEV.=832.05 &L TOP ELEV.=833.72 € DU.&SSE DRAINAGE, UTILITY & SANITARY = E ) % 5
1% B ’ ’ ’ B. It shall be the responsibility of the Contractor to determine the T SEWER EASEMENT EMOun~
oé‘;l > EXISTING END SECTION AND / / location of existirI:g underg};ound utilities 2 working days prior to
SIX INSTALL NEW CUSTOM 48"X48" = 12"X36" . 7 .
© @ \ . CONTROL STRUCTURE P / 67X 18" ORIFICE / ORIFICE GRAPHIC SCALE ;cl)rlnmencmg work. For utility locations to be marked call Toll Free D.&U.E. DRAINAGE & UTILITY EASEMENT
S| © (PER DETAIL THIS SHEET) - . — INV.=830.30 INV.=831.90 ] ; : : :
J« W | Clirb Inlet - o+ = L _| O — 50 0 25 50 6. SITE GRADING DUKLMAE. DRAINAGE, UTILITY & LANDSCAPE
TE=83213 J~——————— — ——— —— — — =CurbTnlet — — _ : MAINTENANCE ACCESS EASEMENT
& o - TC=834.54 — 4 > [ A.  The Contractor shall do all cutting, filli ting of fills and
S . " ' _ . " I o W . g, g, compactng of 11lls an R/W RIGHT OF WAY
& X NE: 19"x30"ERCP, Inv=828.91 N: M v—82976 - 6" ORIFICE INV.= 829.30 S 5" ORIFICE INV .= 829.72 < ( IN FEET ) rough grading required to bring entire project area to subgrade as :CZJ
>‘ - 19"x30"E CP7 Inv=829.15 . _Lr, . INV.=829.30 o INV.=829.72 = h he d . V.AR. VARIABLE WIDTH =~
2 ., SW: 36"RCP, Inv=829.26 L s O shown on the drawing. -
e Curb Intet - 6" a - 6" B T.0.B. TOP OF BANK &)
0"ERCP N TC=83D.09 NORMAL POOL=829.30 o NORMAL POOL=829.72 =~ B. The tolerance for paved areas shall not exceed 0.05 feet above D
- 08%3,19/ NN Yo W o ‘ — p—— - —t — — . e established subgrade. All other areas shall not exceed 0.05 feet M.E. MATCH EXISTING ~
=828.82 * ® Qg@%a MNW 12"RCP, Tnv=829.12 - = |0 = = |—£— plus or minus the established grade. Provide roundings at top and —
N & & - _— — - - _— bottom of banks and other breaks in grade. H.P. HIGH POINT wn
o &7 e W VD © © . . L.P LOW POINT Z
L 9 S/ o ) —~— C. The Engineer shall be notified when the Contractor has reached the e o
87 qg © 'WH%NDING S tolerance as stated above, so that field measurements and spot VI POINT OF VERTICAL INTERSECTION @)
< ax $ | BEND " elevations can be verified by the Engineer. The Contractor shall Vel
7 & g ¢ Dl OUTLET CONTROL STR[T{IOCT{OUSIC{EFFOR (OFF-SITE) LAKE #5 OUTLET CONEI(){TOT(])‘SCSFEFRUCTURE #400 not remove equipment from the site until the Engineer has verified %
C 039'%@ Te=x%37 U?_Q ) ’ that the job meets the above tolerance. GRD. CHG. GRADE CHANGE [,
v P ) ‘ — e ———
5 ° Qq,\ g "3,1"‘{;"\. N/SW: IZV'RCP, Inv= Curb Inlet - // — . \ . . . \“\ B -4 - _— S
o =
: 4 )"*6 A . . e s L Bechive Inlet 1 . <
e N: 36"RCPAnv=829.34 3500 . Beehive Inlet O
HE B Curb thlet S: 36"RCP, Inv=829.34 ~ ~ \ e, TC=834.27 Z
! ur € : ’ w7 ) Deer Crossing, Section Four N/E: 21"RCP. [hv=830.60 : =
Dy b "
o TC=831.98 Beehive Inlet . o B _ N: 18"RCP| Inv=830.87 a
N ” Bechien Tnst. No. 050000802 | Wi24"XS8"ERCP, Inv=530.50 |/ W.21"RCE. Inv-830.87 Z
| 1 12"RCP Inv=829: =3833. . . : -830. ‘ . .
I 2 / NE/S 5 82 . . E- 24738 ERED. Inveg29.88 Plat Cabinet C, Slide 190 » AV Deer Crossing, Section 5 0
1 24 CP, Inv=829.
2 Sy 12ReP, Ipv=829.52 S: 24"X38"ER(P, Inv=829.85 : 5 @ st Mo DTo0n 0L 5
<K 2%, : o : ) I B S RS - Plat Cabinet C, Slide 256, 257 =
3o 4| CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE . F— T E T e RS a0 S XL T sy & >
B EXISTING END SECTION AND L o ey B 7 TR & =835 XX XA | | 836 — | — — @;& — 3
o] INSTALL NEW CUSTOM 54"X54" 5 & 2 > D > | RV 53 K o > CCOD SHALL Ct o ? 2 %‘h&b\
N . ¢ CONTROL STRUCTURE x jLo; & o, RO B A s S5 T S 57 X[ S — iﬁﬂ?&é ¢ e R CORE DRILL - 1 I e g
: 83j-_><‘ﬁ e — D % o N e S — . — < > EXISTING STRUCTURE AND & [ A S |
(PER DETAIL THIS SHEET) __ < D P X 834 & = = ><ﬁfg, w0 Ry X —83 & S INSTALL 21" RCP AT ELEV. = 830.60 _/5c5 X | RS =
o ~ ~ — £\ 60 SPILLWAY o4 o = T X & 3???" o Gy // X o8 e = ; et Rdics S - e —— <
n = ! m Y X 404 X X X 2 = - b e— - SRy 838 {837.5H———< 838 837.5
< 4 ~ _ = = . : = - e = LT IS2LESWALE@128% © & I8 LF. SWALE @ 100% i/ 413 R ) 2T ML SWALE@ 100% =" « —-d’f/r/_ - = ' 2
& /N - — o X g3 = — - 126 LF. SWALE @ 1.>0<3/0 & ff S FOWALE® LIS %&?Q ﬁ e E . i AN MLE. X 839 —M.E.
X 2 y - " ¥ I ) )l A 833’\) < . 000~ oo i N “)g_’*? A \ b < 836 — P A . (g - - - A, - > = —X = S '
W . > N e N2 o ok /NS5 20 D.&UE. | 833.1 O S 20 D&UE o (835048346 e U P = « &UE. /° " 20'D.&U.E.x
o j ' ? -~ < §31 e L 400 5 X - = % & o "-;3';’ T - s ' o $
° X av - = < e
— 830 5% S0 GO0 &%, &
% ‘Q;‘};f)\ i 829 o / ——— ————— . '5"”65
& 485 HALE RAY ppct | [ SAVETY LEDGE | L ko
S : g 87 2 LLE — 403)' 8 | <
\\ S 2 p——— Y] [ & Deer Crossing, Section 6 -
. 8X8 WOOD BOLLARDS 2 e X . i & Inst. No. 140001448 <
e 6 ON CENTER (TYP) 1 4 83 o 5 . . —
% (SEE DETAIL SHT C201) - ® = g : 839.5 = . 2 . Plat Cabinet C, Slide 330, 331
> X ¥ ak . 2\. - 7 839 T mercsems | WEF 40,3 M.FF=840.3 Iy e ° 8412 g 841.4 S Sanitary Manhole %
~ ) > & - F.F.= ) .F.F.= . 72y - ) .F.F.= . _ B N Q
: $ g / s e = ~ iAo csass S| | miAG-sses |2 M.LA.G=839.8 o5 ML-A.G.839.8 o M.LA.G.=840.9 (o MLAGosa1 4 |[Of [ MFF=8a21 o TC=841.52 ~
S o> ] o 5 == R = e . < I Tk : @ A%~ Bt o M.L.A.G.=841.67" oy - : -
5 N & =0 | 4/ o o - ; 8 odpr T > U esBL o F | esmL i /ﬂ: 2| | MAETEE gF o E: 8"PVC, Inv=828.14 >
éx - I - > / 11 2 10 i & o = o i ~ = Sl 25'B 1| - 8"PVC., Inv=
%«9% 5 | e / WA A 838.0 8385w/ ~ ‘@Q&ﬁ N.b 3 -~ — — =\ o o | % =1H 20 DU&SSE [& n X_ZOE o3 A ﬁ'% ;\’r.L, 3¢ W: 8"PVC, Inv=828.30 (D %
Xl © eé <k PRO-AT s & M.F.F.=838.8 ¢ 333,01 M.F.F.=83976 x % T [} 802 ) e \\ 20D, TS ] L & U&SSE S af| \:}—&{‘\j N z
N 5 NG = . o e SALAG.=538, \ o0 e e — l . s = 20D.U&SSE o] 5 o . 8
o0 N s = R £ ) 2 L. = . i # SA 5T | = N A3 m
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STEP THREE: Excavate Trenc

h and Place Airline(s)

1. Using your shovel, dig a trench from the cabinet to the pond's edge. This trench
should be a minimum depth of 8" to protect the airline. We recommend having utility
lines marked before you begin digging

2. Place alrline into the trench from the aeration cabinet to the pond's edge.
Option A:

Use EasySet™ weighted airline. There must be a separate run of airline for each
diffuser that will be installed. Leave remaining airline colled at the pond’s edge.
Option B:

Use Direct Burial airline. There must be a separate run of airline for each diffuser that

First, slide two hose clamps onto one section of airline. Next insert the 5/8" insert
adaptor half way into one section of airline and then insert into next the section of

the insert adaptor (see image on the left).

Option B with Remote Manifold: Use 1" Direct Burial Airline or PVC
Pipe. Only 1 run of airline is required from the cabinet location to the pond's edge.
See Remote Manifold Kit Manual or watch the installation video at
airmaxeco.com/RemoteManifold for more information.

flat blade terminal. The wire with insulation having an outer surface that is green with or without yellow
stripes is the grounding wire,

Consignes de Sécurité Importantes

o Lisez toutes les instructions attentivement

GROUNDING
PIN @ Figure 68.1
Grounding methods

FRANCAIS

Consultez un électricien ou un réparateur qualifié lorsque les instructions de mise a Ia terre ne sont pas

Operating in depths greater than 21’ will require a Deep
Water Kit. See section 6 for kits.

— ProAir™ 4 Weighted Diffuser

ACTUAL FINISH GRADE

"SOD" PLANTING LEVEL INSIDE CELLS
/AD]OINING FINISH GRADE

.

* Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, connectez uniquement a une mise a la terre, de terre complétement comprises ou en cas de doute quant & savoir si le produit est correctement mis a la terre. ™

réceptacle. En cas de doute, faites vérifier la prise par un électricien qualifié. Ne pas modifier la fiche fournie; si elle ne correspond pas & la prise, faites installer une prise adéquate par Ea5yset AIRLI NE 5 ]. P ! KRR T o
 Cet appareil doit étre utilisé dans un circuit protégé par un disjoncteur de fuite de terre (GFCI) un technicien qualifié . . SOIL FILL LEVELS INSIDE ; "
© Débrancher lapparel de la source dalimentation avant de la manipulation ou de maintenance, Pour 120 produits VAC: Ce produit est desting 4 étre utilisé sur un circuit nominal de 120V, eta 1. PTFE non-stick 6" membrane PAVER GRIDWORK AFTER 3

 Réparation ou I'échange de céble / cordon d'alimentation doivent étre menées a bien par le

fournisseur / fabricant.

 Cet appareil n'a pas été étudiée pour une utilisation dans des zones de baignade de la piscine

ATTENTION

 Ne jamais se connecter & une rallonge. Cela peut entrainer une défaillance de 'équipement.

 Ne laissez rien reposer sur le cordon d'alimentation

© Ne pas placer l'armoire ol les gens peuvent marcher sur le cordon dalimentation

 Ne jamais déjouer ou «contourner les dispositifs de verrouillage €lectriques ou mécaniques
 Ne tentez aucune opération de maintenance qui ne est pas spécifié dans le manuel utilisateur.

o Ne faites jamais fonctionner le systéme si des bruits ou des odeurs inhabituelles sont détectées.
Débranchez le cordon d'alimentation de la prise et appelez le service.

AINSTRUGTIDNS DE MISE - Ce produit doit tre mis 4 la terre. Dans le cas d’un court-circuit
électrique, la terre réduit le risque de choc électrique en fournissant un fil de fuite pour le courant
électrique. Ce produit est équipé d’un cordon muni d'un fil de terre avec une fiche de terre. La fiche
doit étre branchée dans une prise correctement installée et mise en conformité avec tous les codes et
reglements locaux,

AVERTISSEMENT - Une installation incorrecte de la prise de terre est en mesure d'entrainer un
risque de choc électrique. Lorsque la réparation ou le remplacement du cordon ou de la prise, ne pas

une fiche de mise & Ia terre semblable & la fiche illustrée par le croquis A dans la figure ci-dessous. Un
adaptateur temporaire semblable & 'adaptateur illustré dans les esquisses B et C peut étre utilisé pour
brancher cette fiche & une prise & 2 pdles comme indiqué dans le croquis B si une prise de terre ne est
pas disponible. L'adaptateur temporaire doit étre utilisé que jusqu'au une prise de terre (schéma A} est
installé par un électricien qualifié. Le vert coloré oreille rigide, cosse, ou une partie similaire se étendant
de l'adaptateur doit étre connecté a une terre permanente comme un couvercle de la boite de prise de
terre. Chaque fois que 'adaptateur est utilisé, il doit étre maintenu en place par une vis en métal

Pour 230 produits VAC: Ce produit est pour une utilisation sur un circuit ayant une puissance nominale
supérieure a 120 V et est équipé en usine avec un cordon électrique spécifique et branchez pour la
connexion a un circuit électrique approprié. Seulement connecter le produit & une prise ayant la méme
configuration que la fiche. Ne pas utiliser un adaptateur avec ce produit. Lorsque le produit doit étre
reconnecté pour une utilisation sur un type de circuit électrique différente, la reconnexion doit étre faite
par du personnel qualifié.

GROUNDED
QUTLET

maintenance-free

diffuser sticks provides the synergy
of air stones while being virtually

2. Check valve prevents back
pressure to compressor
3. Weighted design keeps diffuser

submerged while maintaining an
upright position during installation

Diffuser Size: 19”L x 19”W x 5”H

© Self-Weighted Airline: 3/8" 100' Roll (#510118), 5/8" 100" Roll
(#510119): Lead-free weighted airline is made of durable PVC composite
Fish hook resistant and kink-free. Use from pond’s edge to diffuser.

 Direct Burial Airline: 5/8" 100" Roll (#510120) Flexible, yet kink-free. Bury
from cabinet and compressor to pond’s edge when placing the cabinet
and compressor away from the pond

*Depending on the type of installation, additional connector kits may be required. See

1. Place the cabinet on the ground in the selected location and mark 2. Move the cabinet and remove the sod from the area, filling in with
an area 6" wider than the base of the cabinet on all sides.

small stone or gravel. This allows for a firm base for the cabinet and
for drainage. Open the aeration cabinet by unscrewing the 4 lobed
thumb screws. Gently lift the cabinet lid and lay on its side next to
the base.

3. Place the cabinet onto the stone base and use your level to make
sure the cabinet is sitting secure and level.

will be installed. Join multiple sections of direct burial airline using 5/8” connector kits.

airline. Using a flathead screw driver, secure one of the hose clamps onto each half of

sections of weighted alrline, using 3/8" or 5/8” connector kits, so that the airline can
rest on the bottom of the pond, from the pond's edge out to the planned location for
each diffuser. For option B installations, connect the weighted airline to the direct
burial airline or Remote Manifold Kit at the pond's edge.

Note: Diffusers should be placed equally apart or in areas of low water movement for
optimum performance. If you need help choosing the correct location for your diffusers,
please contact Airmax® or your local dealer.

See the ProAir™ Diffuser Manual for assembling and connecting the diffusers.

PS10 Systems: Plug the compressor and cooling fan into the power control outlet
inside of the cabinet. Plug the power control outlet into a GFCI power outlet.

PS20, PS30, PS40, PS80 Systems: Plug the compressor into the power control
outlet inside of the cabinet. Ensure the power switch is in the “ON" position. Plug the

&>

STEP TWELVE: Secure Cabinet & Prepare fo

When more than one diffuser is installed, adjust the airflow valves on the
compressor manifold (For Option B with Remote Manifold, do this step at the remote
manifold). Once an adjustment is made you may need to wait several minutes to see
the results at the diffuser location(s).

Note: Deeper placement of diffusers and longer runs of airline will require more flow.

Using a permanent marker, mark the current pressure gauge reading. During regular
maintenance if the reading is above or below this mark, it may indicate that the system
requires maintenance.

r Start-Up

Secure the aeration cabinet lid with the 4 lobed screws. You can also secure the

cabinet to prevent unwanted guests with the included Cabinet Lock Kit. Simply replace
2 lobed screws with 2 hex screws and use the hex tool to secure into place. Complete
backfill on airline trenches and level with a rake. Complete installation by reviewing and

5. Troubleshooting

ISSUE

© Always unplug system before performing any maintenance or troubleshooting.
* Always unplug system and refer servicing to a qualified electrician when: cord is
damaged or frayed, compressor, power control, compressor fan, or other electrical
components are producing unusual noises or odors
 Always use parts that are supplied or approved by Airmax®, Inc. Use of other parts
may result in poor performance and could create a hazardous situation.
**Local environmental conditions may require more frequent maintenance.

CHECK

WARNING: Compressors are equipped with a thermal overload switch. If temperature
becomes high enough to trip the overioad, the compressor will shut down. It will then
automatically start up when temperature decreases as long as power is applied.

Pressure Gauge: Mark pressure gauge upon initial start up. Check to verify pressure has not significantly
risen above or dropped below initial reading. Normal operation will range between 5-10psi
Pressure Relief Valve: Check to ensure air is not escaping from valve and replace if needed

EVERY 12-18 MONTHS - Maintenance Kit: It is recommended to install a maintenance kit every 12-18
months to ensure optimum performance.

EVERY 24-36 MONTHS — Membrane Sticks: e recommend inspecting and/or cleaning the membrane
diffuser sticks every 24-36 months, or anytime the pressure gauge reading is significantly higher than normal
or there is a reduction in bubbles from the diffuser. To clean, use Airmax® Fountain & Aeration Cleaner
(#530298) and a soft cloth.

A Watch the Maintenance Kit
How-To Video at
airmaxeco.com/PondSeriesAeration ]

Airmax

IF COMPRESSOR IS NOT OPERATING:

LIKELY CAUSE CORRECTION

Cabinet fan is not running,

Option 1: Check for power.

Open cabinet and ensure the compressor and fan are plugged
into the power outlet. For PS20-PS80 systems, also ensure the
power switch is on.

Compressor and fan are not receiving power.

Option 2: GFCI circuit tripped.

Damage to electrical cord or low voltage from power
supply. Contact Airmax® or local dealer for electrical

Option 3: GFCI circuit not tripped.

froubleshooting assistance.
GFCI malfunction.

Cabinet fan is running.

Option 1: Check compressor for power.

Open cabinet and ensure the compressor is plugged into the

Compressor is not receiving power.
AR i power outlet.

Option 2: Check compressor capacitor wiring for frays

or poor connections

Wiring loosened or was damaged during shipment or
maintenance.

Option 3: No capacitor wiring issues can be seen.

Bad capacitor Contact Airmax® or local dealer for repair/replacement.

Option 4: Capacitor has been replaced.

Compressor is bad.

HEAVY WATER DOWN. THIS
IS THE ACTUAL SOD PLANTING
LEVEL.

COMPACTED ROOT ZONE MIX.

Xy Y Yo Xy e X Xy Xy X

== 5#

SOIL INFILL THE COMPOSITION OF THE MATERIAL WILL BE BASED ON
LOCAL CONDITIONS AND DETERMINED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

OR AS SPECIFIED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

4" (MIN.)

connecter le fil de terre & aucune borne & lame plate. Le fil d'un isolant ayant une surface extérieure GROWNDING e section 6 for connector kits
verte avec ou sans rayures jaunes, est le fil de mise & la terre. o iy b 3 4 GRASS SEED OR SOD TYPE TO BE AS SPECIFIED IN THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS OR BY DESIGN LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.
TECHNICAL SERVICES
1-888-825-4716
techservice@ndspro.com
™
2. System Installation - Continued ENGLISH 2. System Installation - Continued ENGLISH 2. System Installation - Continued ENGLISH 4. Maintenance** ENGLISH TYPICAL EZ-ROLL™ GRASS PAVER DETAIL
STEP S|x: Connect Weighted Airline fOI’ Diffusers STEP TEN: Ad'USt Airflow Airmax® Aeration Systems are designed for low-maintenance and require minimal EVERY 3-6 MONTHS - Air Filter: Clean/replace air filter. LIGHT LOAD TRAFFIC AREA NS
- - . . ) - ) scheduled maintenance. Cabinet inlets and outlets should be kept free of debrisand ~ Cooling Fan: Check to ensure cooling fan is operating. Hot air should be pulled from the cabinet, not blowing
\ ‘ Unrol the EasySet™ weighted airline and remove any kinks or twists. Join enough S Bubbles should be noticeable on the pond's surface from the diffuser locations. weed growth allowing normal ventiation in
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OWNER'’S MANUAL FOR: THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING 1. System Components ENGLISH 2. System Installation ENGLISH NnEOZQ
The Airmaxe Aeration system *Ponds greater than 21' will require a Deep Water Kit jan] oo m
aa™ - . . . Tech Specs: = B~ § Cwnx
PondSeries™ Aeration Systems You have purchased the most efficient and cost-effective — Airmax® Composite Cabinet HP R:":""g Volts Max CFM  Power Cord Ma;i:md DMa;* # Diffusers
PS10, PS20, PS30, PS40 & PS80 aeration system available on the market today! 1. Enhanced Cooling System tunnels air flow evenly through the B e i
MAX DEPTH 21 cabinet with a high flow cooling fan PS10 1/4 1.60r0.8 | 115V or 230V 2.3 6 1 Acre 50' 1 EZROLL " GRASS PAVER PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
- 2. Composite cabinet with removable top protects components PS20 1/2 4.10r2.1 115V or 230V 4.7 6' 2 Acres 50' 2
- ENGLISH ——— T while providing easy access PS30 172 410r21 | 115V or 230V 47 6 3 Acres 50 3 PANEL SIZE - 24" x 24" x 1"
SECTION PAGE 3. Elevated base protects against damaging flood water PS40 3/4 53o0r2.7 115V or 230V 5.8 6' 4 Acres 50' 4 CELLS PER PANEL - (72) - 2-1/4" HEXAGONAL CELLS
— ~ . i R i ; PS80 3/4 (x2) 10.6 or 5.3 115V or 230V 11.6 6' 8 Acres 50' 8 STOCK ROLL SIZE'S - 4'x 24' 96 sq. ft.
1 System Componen ts 3 AI"' “ ax 4. S;esyvggeﬁpe\ecmcal box simplifies electrical connections for - : 4 % 150" [(600 5(11. fg) %
2  System Installation 4-7 s Py Tools Required: ) ‘ —
3 Initial Start-Up & . T 5. Dual Air Fiters — High density cabinet intake pre-fiter and < Placement Fope ¢ Utity razor knifs CUSTOM SIZES AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST [
Seasonal Operation 7 stalling The Airmax® Aeration Syste compressor air filter maximize the life of the system : é‘;:;“ — : Eﬁii/e F‘%aﬁ/ Swimstit 16" x 150' (225 sq. ft.) Q
4 Maintenance 8 ) 2 6. Cabinet Lock Kit protects your investment from ® Rake o Flathead screwdriver 2'x150' (300 sq. ft.) D
5 Troubleshooting 8 W n L | H T Vi unwanted guests ® Permanent Marker  Coast Guard-approved life jacket Qﬁ
6  Replacement Parts / Accessories 9 Vatch & Learn | How-To Install Video : Cabinot Size: 23°L x 17°W x 15°H STEP ONE: Select a Location for the Aeration Cabinet NESTED HONEYCOMB CELL LAYOUT ' =
7 Warranty 19 airmaxeco.com/AirmaxAerationinstallation GoinetlackKit  Cabingt Size: 27°L x 24'W x 18.75'H (PS80 Only) * Locate cabinet on a solid surface with adequate strength for the weight of the unit, COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH (OPEN CELLNO FILL) 4 Z
* | ocate cabinet away from irrigation sprinklers. 63,936 PSF O
§  Cabinet must always remain above the high water mark. !
Important Safety Instructions . - . . . * Attention: For airline that runs longer than 100', connector Kits are required (sold separately). See Page 9. 444 PSI @
© Read all operating instructions carefully. Check with a qualified electrician or serviceman when the grounding instructions are not completely M SI IentAl r RP serles ROCKIng PISton compressor v 3 — 4 EXCEEDS H20 Q{A
© To reduce the risk of electric shock, connect only to a properly grounded, grounding-type receptacle. understood, or when in doubt as to whether the product is properly grounded. Do not modify the plug SmartStart™ Technology: Protects COMPressor during Optlon A Optlon B with Remote Manifold LOADING
If in doubt, have the outlet checked by a qualified electrician. provided:; if it does not fit the outlet, have the proper outlet installed by a qualified technician, pressurized restarts TOHO\Niﬂg power SUDDW WEHUDUOHS O
© This unit is to be used i it protected by a ground fault circuit interrupter (GFCI) e . . i . . ' ] ‘ .
ettt o o s el e e s For12 zmﬁﬂﬁm&m%m b ’qufce . T‘{g‘;‘nff,v,idi\“g‘c? e SilentAir™ with 1. High efficiency, continuous-duty rocking piston compressor Use a single airline from cabinet to shoreline -
= fopaliy ?xaharwge D, cab\e‘/power samusthe ijEd tw‘o,ug‘\‘r bythe suppler/manutactires lustrated in ske\éhes B and C may be used io connect this plug to a 2-pole receptacle as shown in SmartStart'” 2. Air Fil " the life of th with valves at DOﬂd’S edge‘ H
* Thisunthasnot been invesigatertforuse Inswimming peolareas sketch B when a properly grounded outlet is not available. The temporary adapter shall be used only Technology sl PIEE el zesils e Ore:Somptessor H i i - O
CAUTION until a properly grounded outlet (sketch A) is installed by a qualified electrician. The green colored rigid 3. Rubber compressor mounts reduce noise and vibration Learn about installing an optional
. geve( co‘ﬂnecl to an extension uchrd This mayd(esu tin equipment failure. (Ib ear, lug, or similar part extending from the adapter must be connected to a permanent ground such for silent operation Away from @ Remote Manifold Kit online at z
© Do ot allow anything to rest on the I c us rounded outle Wi adapter is used, it m in place by a 3 , = ai i
. EN>Z ;gt 2\50%1 ;Z c:b:n%rish;; ue%r?\gvﬂ;:\en ?n :hj Dr;\r:jer cord ,—m:;tek ?SJ?L“J?ZT/”W b e sl B e e e b 4. Airflow manifold simplifies airflow management to individual Pond’s Edge Pond’s Edge Alwaxans. confamnamantiold (D
- - « Never override or "cheat” elecirical or mechanical interlock devices S Th i it R )
PondSeries™ Aeration Systems P SIS 18 AT S TS A T e N 2 power e s vl rear i ponds 1fapover soute Tt e e ponds Z
* rxlever operate the system f unusual noises or odors are defectec. Disconnect the power cord from Only connect the product to an outlet having the same configuration as the plug. Do not use an adapter 5. Heat-resistant %" flex-tube protects against high temperatures shore, locate the cabinet at the pond's edge for shore or you would prefer to install the cabinet Q
Ps1 0, Pszo, PS30, Ps40 & Psso {he outlet and callfor service. with this product. When the product must be reconnected for use on a different type of electric circuit, of the compressor and braided hose sleeve protects i i ] i ion. i i ial Airli
AGROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS — This product must be grounded. In the event of an electrical short the reconnection shall be made by qualified service personnel. against wear quicker instalation. n another location, insta D\IEQT Bur a Al.ﬂ ne(s) Z
circuit, grounding reduces the risk of electric shock by providing an escape wire for the electric current ) (sold Sep‘afateM from the cabinet's location to m
This product is equipped with a cord having a gro‘un‘dmg wire with an appropriate grounding plug. The 6. Pressure gauge he\ps monitor system performance the DOﬂd S edge. Q—q
Ektfe;ﬂ:;;%;&fr?;imo an outlet that is properly installed and grounded in accordance with all local gﬁ?fg‘;“i@ 7. Pressure relief valve safequards from back pressure STEP TWO: Prepare the Ground Surface and Place the Cab|et LATERAL SNAP LOCKS A
14 WARNING — Improper installation of the grounding plug is able to resultin a risk of electric shock 00! 8. Alrline quick disconnects for easy system removal and storage 2 EZ ROLL GRASS ROAD PAVER <:
W n e r s a n u a When repair or replacement of the cord or plug is required, do not connect the grounding wire to either [ GUTLeT Box Note: These systems are designed for ponds up to 21" deep. >
| ®
=
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STEP FOUR: Connect Airline(s) to the Compressor Manifold following the Initial Start-Up Procedure in Section 3.
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Attention: For ponds deeper than 21’ deep, a Deep Water
Kit (Sold Separately) must be installed before continuing
with installation.

Option A & B:

(this step is not required if a Deep Water Kit is installed)

Slide a hose clamp onto the airline and insert a 3/4" MPT to 3/8 (or 5/8") Insert
Reducer to into the alrline, securing with a hose clamp. Next, hand tighten to one of
the quick disconnect flex tubes coming from the compressor manifold. Repeat for
each diffuser line.

Option B with Remote Manifold:

Refer to the Remote Manifold Kit Manual or watch the installation video at
airmaxeco.com/RemoteManifold for more information.

Backfill the airline trench in a few areas to temporarily keep the airline in place until
installation is complete.

power control outlet into a GFCI power outlet.

Installing Diffusers from a Boat/Raft: Have one person on shore guiding the
airline as a second person uses a boat or raft, extend the airline out to the area of
the pond that the diffuser will be located. Gently release the diffuser into the water.
Repeat until all diffusers are in position.

Installing Diffusers from Shore:

For smaller ponds you may choose to install the diffusers from shore. Have one
person guide the airline while another walks around the pond with the diffuser. Then
thread nylon rope through the diffuser manifold. Use the nylon rope and airline to
gently guide the diffuser into place. Once set, release one side of the nylon rope and
pull to shore. Repeat until all diffusers are in position.

3. Initial Start-Up & Seasonal Operation

A The circulation of poor quality, low oxygen, deep water to the pond’s surface can in-

troduce harmful gases and by-products into the previously healthy upper regions of
the water column. These by-products can make the upper regions unfit for aquatic
life and could result in fish-kill.

Initial Start-Up Procedure To Prevent Fish-Kill:

Follow this procedure anytime system has been shut-off for an extended period of
time.

Day 1: Run system for 30 minutes; turn system off for remainder of day.

Day 2: Run system for 1 hour; turn system off for remainder of day.

Day 3: Run system for 2 hours; turn system off for remainder of day.

Day 4: Run system for 4 hours; turn system off for remainder of day.

Day 5: Run system for 8 hours; turn system off for remainder of day.

Day 6: Run system for 16 hours; turn system off for remainder of day.

Day 7: Begin running system 24 hours/day, 7 days/week.

Summer Operation

To reduce the risk of fish kills in hot summer months and for optimum aeration
benefits, Airmax® Aeration Systems should run continuously throughout

the summer.

Winter Operation

Owner assumes all responsibility for operating Airmax® Aeration System during
winter months. Operating in freezing conditions on an ice-covered pond will
cause large open water areas at diffuser sites. lce thickness around open areas
will be much thinner than the surrounding areas. Airmax® strongly recommends
that “Danger - Thin Ice” be posted at frequent intervals around pond.

If you choose to turn your system off for the winter, do the following:

 Unplug your aeration system.

* Disconnect compressor flex-tube(s) from airline(s).

 Cover airline ends with the included winterization caps to prevent debris from
entering airline.

e Move cabinet and compressor inside to keep dry.

o |f operating during the winter season, condensation could cause airlines to
freeze. If so:
® Use 1 cup isopropyl alcohol in the airline running out to each plate.
© Turn on compressor to push through line and free any ice blockage.

IF COMPRESSOR IS OPERATING:

ISSUE CHECK LIKELY CAUSE CORRECTION

Option 1: No air leaks are audible in cabinet.
Compressor running louder and passible
excessive vibration

Compressor air filter is dirty/clogged. Clean or replace air filter. NEVER re-install wet filte.

No bubbles at any diffusers.
. o imax®
Option 2: Compressor operalwng normally or making Compressor needs malntenance kit and possibly new Lon}am Airmax’ E” local dealer with specifications for
unusual noises. Exhibits reduced pressure ai fiter, maintenance kit Clean or replace air filter. NEVER re-install
and/or air flow. wet filter.

Option 1: Check for leaks at all connections in line
ind in cabinet. If none are audible, carefully Tighten loose connection or replace cracked fitting
Kb ghgratu Y Vibration loosened connection or cracked fitting Ionten leose:conneclo e S h

spray SMALL amount of soapy water onfo as necessary.
connections and look for bubbles.

Adjust air flow valves on manifold in cabinet until all diffusers
operate properly. See Section 2. System Installation for
more information.

No bubbles at some diffuser plates Option 2: Are all flow control valves in compressor

wide open? Improper “balancing” of diffusers.

Option 3: Valves in cabinet are properly "balanced” and | Compressor beginning to lose compression and needs
no leaks are evident. maintenance kit

Contact Airmax® or local dealer with compressor specifications
for maintenance kit

Large rolling bubbles instead of fine
bubbles at surface above one or more Inspect each diffuser plate for malfunction.
diffuser plates.

Diffuser membrane damaged, diffuser plate fitting broken or

iffuser plate s fipped over Contact Airmax® or local dealer for repair/replacement.

Option 1: High pressure reading on gauge. Inspect
diffuser plates and tubing for clogging

Remove any overg around diffuser membrane surface.

Diffuser maintenance needed { .
See Section 4. Maintenance for more information.

Air coming out of pressure

relief valve.
Option 2: Low pressure reading on gauge. Diffuser

plates not clogged. Contact Airmax® or local dealer for repair/replacement,

Bad pressure relief valve

Contact Airmax® or local dealer for fan replacement. If possible,
leave top of cabinet open for cooling. Otherwise, unplug system
until fan is replaced.

Compressor stops working for periods of

fime, then restarts Inspect cooling fan for proper function.

Compressor over-heating due to bad cooling fan
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AND- C AND-20 SERIES | ... UTILITY:5 SERIES
Base shall be cast aluminum. Aluminum shall be certified as pure 356 Catalog Code Description: UT5—13—_5—ht—top—globe ‘
CL_ZO_CS copper free of any porosity, foreign materials or cosmetic fillers. Base
e casting shall be of uniform wall thickness with no warping or mold shifting.
Minimum wall thickness shall be .250". The base casting shall have an S ey . B
internal sleeve up to 25” deep (depending on style chosen) to accept the Name of Base (Utility:5); Diameter of Base (13”)
pole shaft. Cast aluminum access cover shall be secured with two to four Type of Pole (Fluted 57); Height of Pole (None)
» », stainless steel screws. Exterior transition ring shall be cast in to the top of - - A .
(2) §7-20x157s.s. the base to mirror the design of the smooth or fluted shaft. There are no #370.D.x3"H. Top Style (None);Color (None);  Optional Equip. (None)
BUTTON HEAD SOCKET exterior welds to finish. The anchor bolt locations in the base shall be cast _ TENON
CAP SCREW in place as part of the base casting, for maximum strength. alalale
” ” " [P
787x1 1% " 1 15"H. IL_POLE Post Selection:
— DOOR OPENING _ Pole shaft shall be seated into the base sleeve and circumferentially welded Specify pole height from bottom of base.
FOR WIRING around the inside of the base. Shaft extrusion shall be of uniform’ wall #570.D.
ACCESS thickness with no warping or mold shifting. Minimum wall thickness shall be .
188" or .250". Exterior transition ring shall be cast in to the top of the Catalog Code _Shaft Type Height
= base to mirror the design of the fluted shaft. There are no exterior welds to UT5-13-S5—__ 5" dia. smooth 8'-16
e N finish. Pole shaft shall be seamless, deep fluted extruded 6063—T6 aluminum. 150 \ UT5—13—F5— 5 dia. fluted 816
2 POLE e — P s
» UT5-13-TF35— 3"—5" tapered—fluted 8—-16
. ANCHORAGE DETAIL HEIGHT N 24 RING - P
Standards 12 feet high or less shall use 1/2” x 18" L—type anchor bolts. ACCESS DOOR
Standards higher than 12 feet shall use 3/4” x 24” L—type bolts. (2) #10"-24x 1” . .
5.5. 'BUTTON HEAD Check Appropriate Boxes for Material
SOCKET CAP SCREW
V. HOUSING . "
The post top shall be core cast aluminum. Aluminum shall be certified as pure #3” OPENING @-Cast Aluminum
" #356 alloy, free of any porosity, foreign materials or cosmetic fillers. Castings FOR WIRING —|
Jé AN shall be uniform wall thickness with no warping or mold shifting. Minimum wall ACCESS
’5’ thickness shall be 3/16”. Electrical components are mounted in the ballast .
18" =437 canister. The ballast canister shall be mounted in the post top with three Shaft O[zt\OﬂS
- ABOVE G}goUND stainless steel screws. Hydro—formed horizontal reflector is designed for a Type IIl
light distribution pattern. The reflector shall be mounted in the luminaire with ” . ” B
Z)/ﬁ”—ZOX 7 HEIGHT three S.5. Screws. [d-1/8" Extrusion - 1/4" Extrusion
12”
S.S. BUTTON
SOCKET HEAD V. ELECTRICAL
P SCREW Al electrical components and materials shall be UL—recognized and wired by MM‘
a certified UL technician. All Niland ballasts are high power factor rated for [ o
—30°C/~20F starting. Medium and Mogul base sockets are 4 KV rated. The
electrical assembly is prewired with quick disconnects for servicing. Fixture
shal be UL certified for wet locations. Optional LED unit. W ) ” X
CLAM SHELL / FINISHES 247 | ExTRuUDED FOR 5" Dia. Smooth 5" Dia. Fluted
BASE w/ —| =] CINIOHES DIRECT BURIAL
ACCESS DOOR
" " Five Year Powder Coating Warrant Optional Pole Accessories
. (2) §7-20x 1% Niland Company factory—applied powder coatings are warranted against —t—— o
220 S.S. BUTTON HEAD . peeling, excessive fading and cracking under normal climatic exposure for a \_15"x5"H. conpuIT . .
5”0.D. period of five years from date of shipment. Damage to finish coating caused ACCESS cuToUT [J-GFI Receptacles (See Accessories Section
SOCKET CAP SCREW
o by abuse or mishandling during installation is not covered by warranty. This @ 90" & 270° K .
SCALE: 1"=1"-0 warranty is limited to the repair or replacement of the material involved and X d-Banner Arms (See Accessories SeCtIOﬂ)
does not included reimbursement of consequential expenses such as 5 L . .
P installation or removal of equipement or transportation costs. DIRECT o dFlag Pole Holders (See Accessories Section)
RS CL—-20-CS— BLK BURIAL M . . .
CL-20-CS-BLK Series  Size ~Golor L._STANDARD FINISH ) d-Signage (See Accessories Section)
Satin iron achieved by rotary sanding, blasting and phosphate conversion #570.D.
coating.
COLOR OF POWDER COAT FINISH . .
Il._THERMOSET POWDER PAINT FINISH Check Appropriate Boxes for Finish
@ (BLK) BLACK | (HG) HAND BRUSHED GREEN . Pretreatment shall consist of degreasing phosphate acid—etching with 140°
0 (BRZ) BRONZE g (HR) HAND BRUSHED GRAY 220 and de—ionizing water, rinsed and oven dried. ANCHOR BOLT .'B|GCK Q-Hand Brushed Green
0 (GRN) GREEN 0 CUSTOM EXTRUDED FOR FINISH COAT CIRCLE DIAMETER -Bronze [d-Hand Brushed G?’Gy
DIRECT BURIAL Thermoset TGIC super polyester powder coat finish electrostatically applied, D-Green Custom
BASE SPECIFICATION oven cured and bonded at approximately 420° F to a minimum dry fim 213" ANCHOR -
thickness of 1.6 mils. All Niland powders must pass a minumum 3000—hour T
salt—spray test for corrosion resistance. The National Association of ..:z&zz:ﬁ:;&::;;, BOLT PLATE Orderi Instructi
BASE FINISH Architectural Metal Manufacturers, Metal Finishes Manual rates the outdoor W.’:ﬁ:&%&.‘tg@,& Jrdering_Instructions
Base shall be cast oluminum. Aluminum shall be certified os pure 356 copper free of any || Fixture finish shall consist of degreasing, phosphate acid etching with 140+ deionized 5 life of these powders at 15-plus years. L% & To order, simply follow the format for the Catalog
T:risi(y, forte’ign materials or cosldmekl'l‘cﬂﬁuer; Base casxlilngmsh:u be (I:f Hungfon;sgunc . wutfr,'_(inrs‘eg, qvenddrytoftf un: “((op cfoﬂdled' with o xhermosi«”mc super polyester dpowder I LIQUID FINISH »,g‘:. Code. Once the base has been selected, use the base
ickness with no warping or mold shifting. Minimum wall thickness shall be .250". Cas! coat finish designed not to chalk or fade for many years. iland Company powders lIL._LIQUID FINISH P .
aluminum access cover shall be secured with two o four stainlecs steel serews. Exterior || must pass a minimum 3000—hour Salt spray test for corrosion resistance. Optional liquid finish is first prime coated then finished with a two part A initials to begin your catalog code. The next entry on
transition ring shall be cast in to the top of the base to mirror the design of the liquid epoxy coat the code is the diameter of the base. Next, you will
smooth or fluted shaft. There are no exterior welds to finish. . . .
210" BOLT choose the type of pole that the product will have
CERTIFICATION WARRANTY CIRCLE whether it is smooth, fluted, topered fluted etc. The
The Fixture shall be UL-Listed for wet location use, and all HID listings. Niland Company warrants to repair or replace, at our option, any equipment A <M , per .
MOUNTING that fails due to defects in material or workmanship within one year from height of the pole is next and it is measured from
Base shall be wrapped around steel pole and fastened with (4) Button Head Screws. - date of shipment. This warranty does not include failures as a result of the bottom of the base. The post top sty\e is next
improper installation, mishandling or misapplication. This guarantee is limited SCALE: 1"=1"—0"
r{A‘RRA“:‘T:b ted to be free of defects for i salost N SOAE: 3/8 - 10" to repair or replacement only and does not include reimbursement for = and followed by the globe type. Codes can be found
ixture shall be warranted to be free of defects for five years. Ballast components shal LE: = 1'-0" f installation, | of i t, t tati th Tt n gl g g i
oy St o e s o e R v ipese ot netletn emers of sty tonrioten o ey ot ||[Utiit. 5 Series=13" Bolt Plate=Fluted 5"=15 || under eoch item. ~
CL-20-CS-F5-15-DB-5-MOD-CR-LED Company in El Paso, Texas before any material is returned. Height B € Cg € eSg}"P ‘Otn ‘S»P e Shoft—Height—T Glob
-2U- “Fo-15- -o- - - ase Series—Diameter—Pole Shaft—Height—Top—Globe.
UT5-13-F5-15-DB-5 9 P
Catalog Nome:CL=20-C Date:10.08.20 ‘0 o A . Revision # 0 Dote: 10.08.20 Page: lof4 ‘. | Catalog Nome:CL=20-CS=F5-15-DB-5-1 R Date:t ‘. A |
S Niland Company | i i Niland Company ||.comos=e=sors Niland Company
NILAND COMPANY « PH: (915) 779-1405 « FAX: (915) 779-3618 + E-MAIL: INFOBNILANDCO.COM n . = =
NILAND COMPANY < PH: (915) 779-1405 + FAX. (915) 779-3618 + E-MAIL: INFOONILANDCO.COM NILAND COMPANY < PH: (915) 779-1405 + FAX: (915) 779-3618 + E-MAIL: INFOGNILANDCO.COM
Niland Approval:Qdra Rodriguez Customer Approval Page: 3 of 4 320 N. Clork ] Paso, Tx 79905 = PH: B00-648-8013 + FAX: 886-779-3065 + WEB PAGE: HTTP://www.niandco.com | Niland Approval: Qdra Rodriguez  Customer Approval: 320 N. lark €1 Paso, Tx 70905 + PH: B0D-G48-9013 » FAX: BB6~779-3065 « WEB PAGE: HTTP: //mewniondco.com | Niland Approval:Qdra_Rodriguez Customer Approval: Page: 2 of4 320 N. Clark El Paso, Tx 79905 + PH: B00-648-9013 « FAX: 888-779-3065  WEB PAGE: HTTP: //www.nilandco.com
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PLANT SCHEDULE
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SCIENTIFIC NAME

COMMON NAME

Amelanchier x grandiflora 'Autumn Brilliance Autumn Brilliance Serviceberry

Acer rubrum 'October Glory'

Cercis canadensis

Juniperus chinensis 'Sea Green'

Liquidambar styraciflua
Picea abies

Picea omorika

Finus strobus

Picea pungens
Quercus alba

Viburnum carlesii '‘Compactum'

October Glory Maple
Eastern Redbud

Sea Green Juniper
American Sw eetgum
Norw ay Spruce
Serbian Spruce

White Pine

Colorado Spruce

White Oak

Korean Spice Viburnum

SIZE
2" CAL.
2" CAL

SPACING
AS SHOWN
AS SHOWN

1.5" CAL. AS SHOWN

36" H.T.
2" CAL.
6' HT.
6' HT.
6' HT.
6'HT.
2" CAL.
36" H.T.

4'0.C.
AS SHOWN
AS SHOWN
AS SHOWN
AS SHOWN
AS SHOWN
AS SHOWN

4 0.C.

REMARKS
Specimen
5' Clear Trunk
4' Clear Trunk
ETB.
5' Clear Trunk
F.T.B.

F.T.B.

4' Clear Trunk
F.T.B.

LEGEND

REQUIREMENTS

SYMBOL

4 PLANT QUANTITY

/ AG|  PLANT TYPE
DESCRIPTION (SY) REQ. LOCATION

(AD)

ADDITIONAL PLANTING - NOT REQUIRED

(SH)

STREET FRONTAGE

(SF) STREET FRONTAGE - PER 100LF

340 LF OF STREET FRONTAGE = 3.4 TIMES

3 SHADE TREES PER 100 - 10 SHADE TREES PROVIDED

3 EVERGREEN TREES PER 100 - 10 EVERGREENS PROVIDED
1 ORNAMENTAL TREE PER 100 - 3 ORNAMENTAL PROVIDED
6 SHRUBS TREE PER 100 - 20 SHRUBS PROVIDED

Know what's below.
Call before you dig.
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PP
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TREE STAKING
TREES SHALL BE STAKED WHEN
NECESSARY OR REQUIRED
SEE TREE STAKING NOTES

3 DIAMETER PLASTICHOSE ™ |
GALVANIZED WIRE OR CABLE, ]

- ,;.'
%’
Z

TWIST WIRE TO TIGHTEN
é
/
7
EXCAVATE 4 WIDTH OF ROOT BALL ' ' /

b

J
INNN

6' HARDWOOD OR METAL STAKE
18" BELOW GRADE MIN. DRIVE
STAKE OUTSIDE ROOT BALL

WRAP TRUNKS AS SHOWN FOR SMOOTH-
BARK TREES SUBJECT TO SUN SCALD.

TRUNK WRAPPING MATERIAL TO EXTEND FROM
LOWEST BRANCH TO ROOT BALL

PLACE SOIL BALL 1" HIGHER THAN ADJACENT
FINISH GRADE, DO NOT COVER TOP OF ROOT
BALL WITH SOIL

SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH, 3" DEPTH
FINISHED GRADE

BACKFILL MIXTURE

REMOVE & DISPOSE OF BURLAP FROM TOP
AND SIDES OF ROOT BALL. TURN DOWN TOP
AND SIDES OF BASKET, OR REMOVE ENTIRELY

UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE

01 DECIDUOUS TREE

PLANTING DETAIL - NOT TO SCALE

DO NOT CUT LEADER

PLACE SOIL BALL 1" HIGHER THAN
ADJACENT FINISH GRADE DO NOT
COVER TOP OF ROOT BALL WITH SOIL

OF PIT.
FINISH GRADE

CUT AND REMOVE BURLAP AND
BASKET FROM ROOT BALL

TAMP SOIL AROUND ROOT BALL
FIRMLY WITH FOOT PRESSURE TO
ENSURE ROOT BALL DOES NOT SHIFT

PLACE ROOT BALL ON UNDISTURBED UNDISTURBED
SUBGRADE SUBGRADE

SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH 3"IN
DEPTH DO NOT PLACE MULCH WITHIN
3" OF TRUNK. MULCH FULL DIAMETER

BACKFILL MIXTURE

02 EVERGREEN TREE

PLANTING DETAIL - NOT TO SCALE

3" SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH DO
NOT PLACE MULCH WITHIN 3" OF
STEMS.MULCH ENTIRE BED

PLACE SOIL BALL 1" HIGHER THAN
ADJACENT EXISTING GRADE. DO NOT
PLACE SOIL HIGHER THAN NURSERY N ¢

CONDITIONS, X
FINISH GRADE S\ ) ==

CUT AND REMOVE BINDINGS AND &K ] Eg/;;
BURLAP FROM STEM AND ROOTBALL S R
Wk g f\i’/«'v’\. K
BACKFILL SOIL MIXTURE - SEE 4 //\«\«\Q\}Q Y
SPECIFICATIONS 2 WX
> UNDISTURBED
O 3 SUBGRADE

I
PLANTING DETAIL - NOT TO SCALE

Know what's below.
Call before you dig.

NOTES

GENERAL NOTES:

1.

ALL UTILITIES SHALL BE LOCATED AND MARKED/FLAGGED PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK. RELOCATE PLANTS FROM OVER OR UNDER UTILITIES. RELOCATION
SHALL BE APPROVED BY OWNER AND/OR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

UTILITY LOCATION NOTE: ALL LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE AND BASED ON INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY EITHER THE CIVIL ENGINEER, SURVEYOR,

OWNER, AND/OR MEASURED IN THE FIELD. IF DISCREPANCIES ARE PRESENT, CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY OWNER AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
IMMEDIATELY AND PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK.

IN CASE OF DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE PLAN AND THE PLANT LIST, THE PLAN SHALL DICTATE.

LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL PREPARATION, MATERIALS, DELIVERY, INSTALLATION AND INITIAL MAINTENANCE FOR THE LANDSCAPE
PORTION OF THE PROJECT AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWING AND AS DIRECTED BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL
OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS AND FEES THAT MAY BE REQUIRED FOR THEIR PORTION OF WORK.

PLANTS AND ALL OTHER MATERIALS TO BE STORED ON SITE WILL BE PLACED WHERE THEY WILL NOT CONFLICT W/ CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS AND AS
DIRECTED BY OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE .

CLEAN UP ALL DEBRIS AND REMOVE FROM SITE, REPAIR ALL DAMAGED OR DISTURBED AREAS CAUSED BY LANDSCAPE WORK.

TOPSOIL NOTE: TOPSOIL SHALL BE FRIABLE, NATURAL LOAM, SURFACE SOIL AND FREE OF SUBSOIL, CLAY LUMPS, BRUSH, WEEDS, LITTER, ROOTS, STUMPS,
STONES, AGRICULTURAL AND DOMESTIC FERTILIZERS, CHEMICALS, HERBICIDES, AND OTHER EXTRANEOUS OR TOXIC MATTER HARMFUL TO PLANT GROWTH

AND THE ENVIRONMENT. WASTE SOILS, BORROW, OR HEAVY CLAY BASED SOILS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. TOPSOIL SHALL HAVE A PH VALUE OF 6.0 TO 7.4
AND AN ORGANIC VALUE OF 3% TO 5%. SUBMIT SOIL SAMPLES, PH LEVELS, AND NPK ANALYSIS PRIOR TO DELIVERY TO SITE.

PLANTING NOTES:

REMOVE WEEDS, ORGANIC MATTER AND ROCKS LARGER THAN 1.5" FROM SOIL.

BACKFILL FOR TREE PLANTING SHALL BE 75% TOPSOIL AND 25% ORGANIC COMPOST. TOP LAYER OF BACKFILL SHALL BE 100% OF SURROUNDING TOPSOIL.
A 5-10-5 ANALYSIS SLOW RELEASE FERTILIZER SHALL BE INCORPORATED INTO BACKFILL AT APPROVED RATES.

THE TOPS OF ALL TREE AND SHRUB ROOT BALLS TO BE PLACED A MAXIMUM OF ONE (1) INCH ABOVE FINAL GRADE. ALL TREES LOCATED OUTSIDE OF BEDS
SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM SIX (6) FOOT DIAMETER NON-LIPPED SAUCER AROUND PLANTING PIT. ALL SAUCERS SHALL BE WEED AND GRASS FREE. AN
APPROVED PRE-EMERGENT HERBICIDE SHALL BE APPLIED IN ALL PLANTING BEDS AT A RATE SPECIFIED BY MANUFACTURER FOR EACH PLANT VARIETY.

ALL TREE SAUCERS AND PLANTING BEDS SHALL RECEIVE MINIMUM OF THREE (3) INCHES GRADE A, SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK MULCH. NO CYPRESS,
WOOD CHIPS, ARTIFICIAL OR DYED MULCH ALLOWED.

NO SUBSTITUTIONS OF PLANT MATERIALS WILL BE ALLOWED. IF PLANTS ARE NOT AVAILABLE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT/
OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE IN WRITING. ALL PLANTS SHALL BE INSPECTED AND TAGGED WITH PROJECT I.D. AT NURSERY OR CONTRACTORS OPERATIONS
PRIOR TO MOVING TO JOB SITE. PLANTS MAY BE INSPECTED AND APPROVED OR REJECTED ON THE JOB SITE BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OR OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE .

THE OWNER, OWNER'S AGENT, OR THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REJECT ANY AND ALL PLANT MATERIALS AT ANY TIME DURING THE
COURSE OF THE PROJECT UNTIL PROJECT IS ACCEPTED BY THE OWNER.

LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL LAYOUT AND STAKE ALL PLANT LOCATIONS AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE OR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SHALL INSPECT AND APPROVE PLANT LOCATIONS FOR ACCURACY AND COMPLIANCE WITH DESIGN INTENT
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PLANTING OF SPECIFIED PLANTS AND MAINTAINING ALL PLANT MATERIALS IN AN ALIVE AND QUALITY
CONDITION UNTIL ACCEPTANCE BY THE OWNER. THIS INCLUDES AS A MINIMUM: WATERING, WEEDING, INSECT AND DISEASE CONTROL, PRUNING OF
DAMAGED OR UNSIGHTLY LIMBS, AND KEEPING PLANTS IN TRUE AND UPRIGHT POSITIONS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE AND WARRANT ALL PLANT MATERIAL TO REMAIN ALIVE AND HEALTHY FOR ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF ACCEPTANCE BY
THE OWNER. ALL REPLACEMENTS SHALL BE PAID FOR BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER. GUARANTEE/WARRANTY
REPLACEMENTS SHALL BE AS DIRECTED BY THE OWNER UNTIL FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE PROJECT FOLLOWING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD.

SODDING AND PREPARATION:

1.

CONTRACTOR TO FINE GRADE AND PREPARE ALL SITE AREAS TO RECEIVE SOD. FINE GRADE SITE SMOOTH TO FINAL GRADING PLAN ELEVATIONS, FILL IN
DEPRESSIONS, LOW SPOTS AND GRADE SMOQOTH.

ALL SODDED LAWN AREAS WITHIN LIMIT LINES TO RECEIVE 6" TOPSOIL PRIOR TO SODDING OPERATIONS. ONCE TOPSOIL HAS BEEN PLACED,
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY OF ANY KIND (EXCLUDING LANDSCAPING) SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED ON OR ACROSS ANY PLANTING AREA.

LAWNS SHALL BE SODDED FOLLOWING SCARIFYING, FINAL GRADING, FERTILIZING, AND RAKING. LAWN SHALL BE FERTILIZED W/ 12-12-12 ANALYSIS
FERTILIZER AT A RATE OF 10 Ibs./1000 s.f.

WATER AND MAINTAIN GRASS UNTIL STAND IS ESTABLISHED AND READY FOR MOWING AT MINIMUM 4 INCH HEIGHT. CONTINUE TO WATER FOR A
MINIMUM 30 DAYS OR UNTIL ACCEPTED BY OWNER.

FOLLOWING SODDING OPERATIONS, CLEAN UP EXCESS MATERIALS, AND CLEAN ALL BARK MULCHED AND PAVED AREAS. ALL LAWNS SHALL BE
GUARANTEED TO HAVE A FULL UNIFORM STAND OF ACCEPTABLE GRASS AT THE END OF THE ONE YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD WITH NO BARE SPOTS
COMPRISING MORE THAN 2% OF ANY LAWN AREA. ANY AREA SO NOTED WILL BE SODDED UNTIL AN ACCEPTABLE STAND OF GRASS IS ESTABLISHED.

ALL DISTURBED LAWN AREAS SHALL BE SODDED AS NOTED AND AS APPROVED BY OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

SEEDING AND PREPARATION:

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

CONTRACTOR TO FINE GRADE AND PREPARE ALL SITE AREAS TO RECEIVE SEED. MAKE SITE SMOOTH TO FINAL GRADING PLAN ELEVATIONS, FILL IN
DEPRESSIONS, LOW SPOTS AND GRADE SMOQOTH.

ALL SEEDED LAWN AREAS WITHIN LIMIT LINES TO RECEIVE 6" TOPSOIL PRIOR TO SEEDING OPERATIONS. ONCE TOPSOIL HAS BEEN PLACED,
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY OF ANY KIND (EXCLUDING LANDSCAPING) SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED ON OR ACROSS ANY PLANTING AREA.

HYDROSEEDING IS ACCEPTABLE. APPLY WITH APPROVED EQUIPMENT DESIGNED FOR PROFESSIONAL HYDROSEEDING APPLICATIONS AT RECOMMENDED
RATES.

PROVIDE FRESH, CLEAN NEW-CROP 'PREMIUM' GRADE SEED AND SEED MIXES AS FOLLOWS: (SUBMIT SEASONAL MIX ALTERNATIVE AS APPROPRIATE)
40% KENTUCKY BLUEGRASS
30% PERENNIAL RYE GRASS
30% TURF TYPE TALL FESCUE

APPLY SEED AT RATE OF MINIMUM 175 POUNDS PER ACRE (4 LBS/1000SF).

SCARIFY SOIL TO DEPTH OF 3 INCHES PRIOR TO APPLICATION.

LAWNS SHALL BE SEEDED FOLLOWING SCARIFYING, FINAL GRADING, FERTILIZING, AND RAKING. LAWN SHALL BE FERTILIZED W/ 12-12-12 ANALYSIS
FERTILIZER AT A RATE OF 10 Ibs./1000 s.f. APPLY SEED MIX AT SPECIFIED RATE, AND LIGHTLY RAKE INTO TOP 1/4 INCH OF SOIL.

MULCH SEEDED AREAS WITH STRAW MULCH AT RATE OF MINIMUM 1 1/2 TON PER ACRE (70 LBS/1000SF). CRIMP OR TACK STRAW MULCH TO REMAIN IN
PLACE UNTIL COMPLETE GERMINATION OF SEED AND ESTABLISHED GROWTH. COORDINATE WITH EROSION CONTROL PLAN.

WATER AND MAINTAIN GRASS UNTIL STAND IS ESTABLISHED AND READY FOR MOWING AT MINIMUM 4 INCH HEIGHT. CONTINUE TO WATER FOR A
MINIMUM 30 DAYS OR UNTIL ACCEPTED BY OWNER.

FOLLOWING SEEDING OPERATIONS, CLEAN UP EXCESS MATERIALS, AND CLEAN ALL BARK MULCHED AND PAVED AREAS.

FOLLOWING GERMINATION, APPLY HERBICIDE TO ALL GRASS GROWTH IN PLANT MULCH AREAS.

ALL LAWNS SHALL BE GUARANTEED TO HAVE A FULL UNIFORM STAND OF ACCEPTABLE GRASS AT THE END OF THE ONE YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD WITH
NO BARE SPOTS COMPRISING MORE THAN 2% OF ANY LAWN AREA. ANY AREA SO NOTED WILL BE RESEEDED OR SODDED UNTIL AN ACCEPTABLE STAND
OF GRASS IS ESTABLISHED.

ALL DISTURBED LAWN AREAS SHALL BE SEEDED AS NOTED AND AS APPROVED BY OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

TREE STAKING NOTES:

1.

CONTRACTOR TO STAKE WHEN NECESSARY OR REQUIRED, SUCH AS WIND PRONE AREAS OR UNSTABLE SOILS. STAKES SHALL BE
PLACED IN MULCHED AREAS TO ALLOW FOR MOWING ADJACENT TURF.

STAKING SHOULD NOT BE USED TO COMPENSATE FOR DAMAGED OR WEAK TRUNKS OR ROOT BALLS, THESE TREES SHOULD BE
REJECTED.

REMOVE ALL STAKING AS SOON AS THE TREE HAS GROWN SUFFICIENT ROOTS TO OVERCOME THE PROBLEM THAT REQUIRED THE
TREE TO BE STAKED. STAKES SHALL BE REMOVED NO LATER THAN THE END OF THE FIRST GROWING SEASON AFTER PLANTING.

ASSURE THAT THE BEARING SURFACE OF THE PROTECTIVE COVERING OF THE WIRE OR CABLE AGAINST THE TREE TRUNK IS A
MINIMUM OF 12 MM (0.5 IN.).

WIRES OR CABLE SIZES SHALL BE 14 to 12 GAUGE.

TIGHTEN WIRE OR CABLE ONLY ENOUGH TO KEEP FROM SLIPPING. ALLOW FOR SOME TRUNK MOVEMENT. PLASTIC HOSE TO BE
LONG ENOUGH TO ACCOMMODATE 1.5" OF GROWTH AND BUFFER ALL BRANCHES FROM THE WIRE.

TUCK ANY LOOSE ENDS OF THE WIRE OR CABLE INTO THE WIRE WRAP SO THAT NO SHARP WIRE ENDS ARE EXPOSED.
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